Marketing

Marketing expenses totaled R$ 128 million in 4Q15 (-18.1% y.o.y. and -0.2% q.o.q.). The annual decline was due to the Company�s focus on
more selective sales in 2015, which naturally led to a slowdown in its commercial efforts.

Rent and Insurance

Rent and insurance expenses in the Brazilian operations increased 25.2% y.o.y. and 4.7% q.o.q., totaling R$ 955 million in 4Q15, due to the
Dollar appreciation and contractual adjustments, especially those of GlobeNet and the SES-6 satellite, in addition to higher costs with the leasing
of the mobile towers sold in December 2014.

Provision for Contingencies

The Company recorded provisions for contingencies in the Brazilian operations totaling R$ 183 million in 4Q15, 36.0% down y.o.y. due to the
lower number of claims in the Special Civil Court (JEC � Juizado Especial Cível).

Provision for Bad Debt

Edgar Filing: PHAROL, SGPS S.A. - Form 6-K

29

The provision for bad debt totaled R$ 187 million in 4Q15 (+67.2% y.o.y. and +3.3% q.o.q.) due to the worsening macroeconomic scenario in
Brazil, which led to an increase in default rates in most economic sectors. The provision for bad debt represented 2.6% of net revenues from the
Brazilian operations in 2015 (+0.3 p.p. y.o.y.).

15

Edgar Filing: PHAROL, SGPS S.A. - Form 6-K

30

EBITDA

Table 3 � EBITDA and EBITDA margin

4Q15 4Q14 3Q15 YoY QoQ 2015 2014 YoY
Oi S. A. Pro-forma
EBITDA (R$ million) 1,706 3,195 2,178 -46.6% -21.7% 7,794 10,361 -24.8%
Brazil 1,745 3,048 2,066 -42.8% -15.5% 7,508 9,857 -23.8%
Others -39 147 112 -126.3% -134.7% 286 504 -43.2%
EBITDA Margin (%) 25.5% 43.6% 31.9% -18.2p.p. -6.4p.p. 28.5% 36.3% -7.8p.p.
Non- routine Items 0 -1,359 -326 n.m. n.m. -278 -3,246 -91.4%
Expenses on Impairment
Losses 89 0 0 n.m. n.m. 89 0 n.m.
Routine EBITDA
(R$ million) 1,795 1,836 1,852 -2.2% -3.1% 7,605 7,116 6.9%
Brazil 1,745 1,689 1,740 3.3% 0.3% 7,230 6,612 9.3%
Others 50 147 112 -65.8% -55.0% 376 504 -25.5%
Routine EBITDA Margin (%) 26.8% 25.1% 27.1% 1.7p.p. -0.3p.p. 27.8% 24.9% 2.9p.p.
Brazil 26.7% 23.9% 26.7% 2.8p.p. 0.0p.p. 27.3% 23.9% 3.4p.p.
Others 29.2% 57.0% 35.9% -27.8p.p. -6.7p.p. 41.2% 54.0% -12.9p.p.

In 4Q15, consolidated routine EBITDA totaled R$ 1,795 million, a -2.2% y.o.y. and -3.1% q.o.q.

Routine EBITDA in the Brazilian operations reached R$ 1,745 million in 4Q15, grew 3.3% y.o.y. and in line with 3Q15. In 2015, routine
EBITDA in the Brazilian operations totaled R$ 7,230 million, 9.3% higher than in 2014, above the mid-point of the range of R$ 7.0 billion to R$
7.4 billion, which was the guidance disclosed by the Company at the beginning of 2015. It is worth noting the guidance
achievement despite the unfavorable macroeconomic scenario, with a 3.8% decline in Brazil�s GDP and annual